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Town of Windsor

Memorandum

August 9th, 2022

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council
FROM: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

SUBJECT: Police Chief’s Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief’s Report for the month of July, 2022.

I recommend that you receive and file the report.



Town of Windsor Police Department

Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page
“These are simply calis for service and do not indicate verified crime”

Complaint Type | 7/2021 | 6/2022 | 7/2022

Reported / Responded Criminal Offenses

Abduction (Kidnapping)

Assault {Felony / Malicious Wounding)

Assault (Misdemeanor)

Assault (Domestic)

Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)

Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)

Burglary

Counterfeit

Child Abuse (Neglect)

Destruction of Private Property {Vandalism)

Disorderly Conduct

Embezzlement

Firearms Offenses / Complaints

Fraud

Harassment

Indecent Exposure

Larceny (Grand / Petit)

Larceny {(From Vehicle)

K-9 Deployment

Narcotic Offenses

Public Intoxication

Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)

Trespassing (Loitering)

Robbery

Sex Related Offenses
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Psychiatric Problems
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Town of Windsor Police Department

Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses

911 Hang Up 1 0 1
Alarm {Commercial) 12 5 5
Alarm {Residential) 4 0 2
Animal Complaint 2 1 5
Assist Other Jurisdiction {Mutual Aid) 9 26 21
Assist Rescue 9 8 6
Assist Fire 1 2 4
Business Assist / Police Escort i 2 1
Citizen Assist 22 21 31
Disturbance {Noise) 6 1 2
Found Property 1 1 i
Juvenite Problem 1 3 0
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Missing Person {Run-Away)

Motor Vehicle Crash
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Motorist Assist {Traffic Hazard) 7 9 11
Parking Violation(s) 0 0 0
Reckless Driving 8 7 10
Suspicious Activity {(Peeping Tom/etc.) 8 22 6
Unsecured (Business) 1 1 1
Unsecured (Residence) 0 0 0
Walk-In Complaints 9 5 6
Welfare Check 4 8 5
Other / Unclassified 9 13 27
| ToTALS ] 13 } 1531 155

Self-Initiated Service Calls
Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

( 7/2021 | 6/2022 | 7/2022

i 1389 | 1900 | 1878

Total “Calls for Service” reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 7/2021 Total Calls 6/2022 Total Calls 7/2022

1492 1996 1984




Town of Windsor Police Department

From: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police
To: The Heneorable Mayer and Town Council
Subject: Monthly Activity Report for July, 2022

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of
Windsor during July, 2022,

Patrol / Business Checks Section 07/21 06/22 07/22
Patrol / Business Checks 1282 | 1688 | 1715
Citizen House Checks 8 0 5
Directed Patrol Checks 2 1 0

Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section

Traffic Stops Conducted {Total) 60 116 89
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense 43 79 56
Secondary Violations 2 17 7
Total Number of Summons issued 45 96 63
Warnings / Advice Given 15 37 33
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle) 0 0 0
Driving Under the Influence Arrests 4] 1 1
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement 0 2 0
Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol 9 6 4
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective 0 0 0
On-Going Undercover Operation(s) 0 0 0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney 6 3 4
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads 11 9 8




Town of Windsor Police Department

Arrests / Warrants Related Section

Felony Arrests Made

Felony Warrants {Obtained)

Felony Warrants {5Served)

Misdemeanor Arrests Made

Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained)

Misdemeanor Warrants (Served)

Juvenile Petitions {Obtained / Served)

Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests

Search Warrant Obtained and Executed

Seizures Made

Weapons {Confiscated / Destroyed)

Emergency Protection Orders {Obtained)

Emergency Protection Orders {Served)

Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders
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Reports Taken

Criminal Reports Taken

Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken

Field Interview Cards Obtained

Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken

Death Reports Taken
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Auxiliary Officers

Total Hours Worked

Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime)

Total Reports Taken

Total Summons Issued

Total Arrests Made
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Windsor Police Department Monthly Arrest Summary

Charge(s)
BOWERS, ALVIN 58 (B /M)

M DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE
M NO DRIVERS LICENSE
M REFUSAL

CARON, TRAVIS 49 (W /M)

M ASSAULT & BATTERY-FAMILY MEMBER
F  FELONIOUS ASSAULT

PICKENS, MICHELLE 44 (W /F)

CONSPIRE TO COMMIT LARCENY > $200
GRAND LARCENY

VIQOLATION OF STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER
VIOLATION OF STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER
VIOLATION OF STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER
M VIOLATION OF STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER
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WALKER, BLAKE 26 (W /M)
F CONSPIRE TO COMMIT LARCENY > $200
F GRAND LARCENY
M  RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS

2022

Address

W BLACKWATER RD (WINDSOR ,VA)

CARR LN (SUFFOLK ,VA}

OLD SUFFOLK RD (WINDSOR ,VA)

OLD SUFFOLK RD (WINDSOR ,VA}
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Report Date

WINDSOR
7/4/2022

7/5/2022
7/15/2022
7/15/2022
7/15/2022
7/16/2022
7/18/2022
7/19/2022
7/22/2022
7/22/2022
7/23/2022
7/27/2022
7/28/2022
7/29/2022

Windsor Police Department Monthly Incident Report Summary

Report #

2022-00107
2022-00108
2022-00112
2022-00112
2022-00112
2022-00113
2022-00114
2022-00115
2022-00117
2022-00118
2022-00119
2022-00122
2022-00123
2022-00125

Incident

| ASSAULT, AGGRAVATED- DOMESTIC

THREATEN TO BOMB

ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC

DRUGS, POSSESS OTHER ELICIT DRUGS
PROPERTY, FOUND

LARCENY, FROM BUILDING

ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC

LARCENY, ALL OTHERS

FRAUD- CREDIT CARD/ATM

VIOLATE PROTECTIVE ORDER

LARCENY, OF VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES
LARCENY, OF VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES
PROPERTY, LOST

FRAUD- WIRE

Street

© COURTHOUSE HWY

W WINDSOR BLVD
OLD SUFFOLK RD
OLD SUFFOLK RD
OLD SUFFOLK RD
QLD SUFFOLK RD
S COURT ST

TWIN PONDS DR
OLD SUFFOLK RD
QLD SUFFOLK RD
KELSIE ST

W WINDSOR BLVD
WINDSOR BLVD

N COURT ST

Case Status

CLEARED BY ARREST
PENDING-OPEN
EXCEPTIONAL
EXCEPTIONAL
EXCEPTIONAL
CLEARED BY ARREST
PENDING- WARRANT OBT
PENDING-OPEN
PENDING-OPEN
CLEARED BY ARREST
PENDING-OPEN
PENDING-OPEN
INACTIVE
PENDING-OPEN
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