Agenda Item No. <u>6</u>C

# **Town of Windsor**

# Memorandum

August 9th, 2022

**TO:** The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

- FROM: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police
- SUBJECT: Police Chief's Report

.

Enclosed is the Police Chief's Report for the month of July, 2022.

I recommend that you receive and file the report.





# Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

"These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime"

Complaint Type	7/2021	6/2022	7/2022

#### **Reported / Responded Criminal Offenses**

Abduction (Kidnapping)	0	0	0
Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)	1	0	1
Assault (Misdemeanor)	1	1	0
Assault (Domestic)	0	4	2
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)	2	1	0
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)	0	0	0
Burglary	1	0	1
Counterfeit	0	0	0
Child Abuse (Neglect)	1	0	1
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)	1	4	2
Disorderly Conduct	1	4	2
Embezzlement	0	0	0
Firearms Offenses / Complaints	1	0	3
Fraud	0	3	2
Harassment	3	0	2
Indecent Exposure	1	0	0
Larceny (Grand / Petit)	1	0	3
Larceny (From Vehicle)	0	0	0
K-9 Deployment	1	2	0
Narcotic Offenses	0	0	0
Public Intoxication	0	0	0
Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)	2	1	2
Trespassing (Loitering)	2	1	0
Robbery	0	0	0
Sex Related Offenses	0	0	0
Psychiatric Problems	2	1	2
TOTALS	21	22	23





#### **Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses**

911 Hang Up	1	0	1
Alarm (Commercial)	12	5	5
Alarm (Residential)	4	0	2
Animal Complaint	2	1	5
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid)	9	26	21
Assist Rescue	9	8	6
Assist Fire	1	2	4
Business Assist / Police Escort	1	2	1
Citizen Assist	22	21	31
Disturbance (Noise)	6	1	2
Found Property	1	1	1
Juvenile Problem	1	3	0
Missing Person (Run-Away)	0	0	0
Motor Vehicle Crash	19	13	10
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard)	7	9	11
Parking Violation(s)	0	0	0
Reckless Driving	8	7	10
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.)	8	22	6
Unsecured (Business)	1	1	1
Unsecured (Residence)	0	0	0
Walk-In Complaints	9	5	6
Welfare Check	4	8	5
Other / Unclassified	9	13	27
TOTALS	<u>134</u>	<u>151</u>	155

#### Self-Initiated Service Calls

Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

7/2021	6/2022	7/2022
1389	1900	1878

#### Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 7/2021	Total Calls 6/2022	Total Calls 7/2022
1492	1996	1984





From: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject: Monthly Activity Report for July, 2022

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of Windsor during July, 2022.

#### Patrol / Business Checks Section

# 07/21 06/22 07/22

Patrol / Business Checks	1282	1688	1715
Citizen House Checks	8	0	5
Directed Patrol Checks	2	1	0

#### Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total)	60	116	89
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense	43	79	56
Secondary Violations	2	17	7
Total Number of Summons issued	45	96	63
Warnings / Advice Given	15	37	33
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle)	0	0	0
Driving Under the Influence Arrests	0	1	1
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement	0	2	0

### **Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section**

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol	9	6	4
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective	0	0	0
On-Going Undercover Operation(s)	0	0	0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney	6	3	4
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads	11	9	8





# Arrests / Warrants Related Section

Felony Arrests Made	3	7	5
Felony Warrants (Obtained)	3	0	5
Felony Warrants (Served)	3	7	5
Misdemeanor Arrests Made	2	4	9
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained)	2	0	9
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served)	2	4	9
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served)	0	0	0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests	0	0	0
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed	0	1	2
Seizures Made	0	0	0
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed)	0	0	0
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained)	0	1	2
Emergency Protection Orders (Served)	2	2	2
Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders	0	1	1

### **Reports Taken**

Criminal Reports Taken	14	6	14
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken	19	9	8
Field Interview Cards Obtained	0	5	2
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken	0	0	0
Death Reports Taken	0	0	0

#### **Auxiliary Officers**

Total Hours Worked	0
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime)	0
Total Reports Taken	0
Total Summons Issued	0
Total Arrests Made	0

# Windsor Police Department Monthly Arrest Summary

	,	Lub. 2022	
	L	July 2022	
Cha	arge(s)	Address	а. — <i>и</i>
BOWE	RS, ALVIN 58 (B /M)	W BLACKWATER RD (WINDSOR ,VA)	
М	DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE		
М	NO DRIVERS LICENSE		
М	REFUSAL		
CARO	N, TRAVIS 49 (W/M)	CARR LN (SUFFOLK ,VA)	
М	ASSAULT & BATTERY-FAMILY MEMBER		
F	FELONIOUS ASSAULT		
PICKE	NS, MICHELLE 44 (W /F)	OLD SUFFOLK RD (WINDSOR ,VA)	
F	CONSPIRE TO COMMIT LARCENY > \$200		
F	GRAND LARCENY		
М	VIOLATION OF STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER		
Μ	VIOLATION OF STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER		
Μ	VIOLATION OF STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER		
Μ	VIOLATION OF STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER		
WALKI	ER, BLAKE 26 (W /M)	OLD SUFFOLK RD (WINDSOR ,VA)	
F	CONSPIRE TO COMMIT LARCENY > \$200		
F	GRAND LARCENY		
М	RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS		

# Windsor Police Department Monthly Incident Report Summary

		• 			
			July 2022		
Report Date	Report #	Incident	Street	Case Status	
WINDSOR	مىرى ئىرىمىر ئىرىمىر. سىرى ئىرىمىر ئىرىمىر				
7/4/2022	2022-00107	ASSAULT, AGGRAVATED- DOMESTIC	COURTHOUSE HWY	CLEARED BY ARREST	
7/5/2022	2022-00108	THREATEN TO BOMB	W WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN	
7/15/2022	2022-00112	ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC	OLD SUFFOLK RD	EXCEPTIONAL	
7/15/2022	2022-00112	DRUGS, POSSESS OTHER ELICIT DRUG	GS OLD SUFFOLK RD	EXCEPTIONAL	
7/15/2022	2022-00112	PROPERTY, FOUND	OLD SUFFOLK RD	EXCEPTIONAL	
7/16/2022	2022-00113	LARCENY, FROM BUILDING	OLD SUFFOLK RD	CLEARED BY ARREST	
7/18/2022	2022-00114	ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC	S COURT ST	PENDING- WARRANT OBT	
7/19/2022	2022-00115	LARCENY, ALL OTHERS	TWIN PONDS DR	PENDING-OPEN	
7/22/2022	2022-00117	FRAUD- CREDIT CARD/ATM	OLD SUFFOLK RD	PENDING-OPEN	
7/22/2022	2022-00118	VIOLATE PROTECTIVE ORDER	OLD SUFFOLK RD	CLEARED BY ARREST	
7/23/2022	2022-00119	LARCENY, OF VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESS	SORIES KELSIE ST	PENDING-OPEN	
7/27/2022	2022-00122	LARCENY, OF VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESS	SORIES W WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN	
7/28/2022	2022-00123	PROPERTY, LOST	WINDSOR BLVD	INACTIVE	
7/29/2022	2022-00125	FRAUD- WIRE	N COURT ST	PENDING-OPEN	